Reference: 20160261

3 October 2016

Thank you for your Official Information Act request, received on 14 July 2016. You
requested the following:

“Has Treasury received anything from the Ministry of Health on the final proposed
lease agreement/proposal for 133 Molesworth, if so, can | please have copies of
all advice, correspondence, reports, documents, briefings sent from the Ministry
of Health and copies of all emails and documents that Treasury has sent in
response.

*Since my last OIA requests on 10 and 21 June 2016.”
On 26 July we transferred part of your request to the Ministry of Health. This response
relates to the remainder of the request, for “all emails and documents that Treasury has

sent in response” on the final proposed lease agreement/proposal for 133 Molesworth.

On 4 August we extended the time limit for deciding on your request by an additional
40 working days.

Information Being Released

Please find enclosed the following documents:

P d
Item Date Document Description rop?se
Action
1. 22 June 2016 Email: Re: Ministry of Health Head Release
Office Approval in part
2. 24 June 2016 Email: Re: 133 Molesworth Street Release
paper in part
3. | 8July2016 Email: Re: Revised MoH 133 Release
Molesworth Joint Ministers paper May | in part
16
4. 8 August 2016 | Aide Memoire: Ministry of Health Head | Release




Office Accommodation Renegotiated in part
Commercial Terms

We propose to release the documents listed in the above table, subject to information
being withheld under the following sections of the Official Information Act, as
applicable:

. personal contact details of officials, under section 9(2)(a) — to protect the privacy
of natural persons, including deceased people, and

. commercially sensitive information, under section 9(2)(i) - to enable a Minister of
the Crown or any department or organisation holding the information to carry out,
without prejudice or disadvantage, commercial activities.

While formally outside the scope of your request, | have also included an Aide Memoire
which sets out the Treasury’s advice to the Minister of Finance on the Ministry of
Health’s proposal for 133 Molesworth Street, to provide additional context in response
to your request.

In making my decision, | have considered the public interest considerations in section
9(1) of the Official Information Act.

Please note that this letter (with your personal details removed) and enclosed
documents may be published on the Treasury website.

This fully covers the information you requested. You have the right to ask the
Ombudsman to investigate and review my decision.

Yours sincerely

Ben McBride
Manager, Health



Information for Release
TOIA 20160261

RE Ministry of Health Head Office Approval(Davin Hall [TSY]))
RE 133 Molesworth Street paper
RE Revised MoH 133 Molesworth Joint Ministers paper May16 draftv05(Davin

Hall [TSY]))

Aide Memoire Ministry of Health Head Office Accomodation Renegotiated
Commercial Terms

13
15

19
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From: Davin Hall [TSY]
Sent: Wednesday, 22 June 2016 4:42 p.m.
To: 'Fergus_Welsh@moh.govt.nz'; Ben McBride [TSY]
Cc: Daniel Comber; david.white@pmcoe.govt. can.p.scott@@c.com;
Stephen_O'Keefe@moh.govt.nz Yo
Subject: RE: Ministry of Health Head Office App L9
Attachments: Tsy Comments - MoH_133 Moleswo Ministers geél\éaﬁ 6_draftv05 (002)

[IN-CONFIDENCE]

(N
Hi Ferg, \4/3
Treasury comments on your paper are tracked in the'a ‘ "docume\ ‘ %’co discuss.

In order to facilitate corporate centre advice i t?f ca/n we please have a copy of the proposed

development agreement and lease?

> ,
- ™~
Thanks, @} = < \i\]
Davin / \\

/g},
From: Fergus_WeIsh@moh.gov\t.hz,ﬁLm;Nto:Fergus
Sent: Monday, 20 June 2016 2%/7pfm/ : %

To: Ben McBride [TSY] <be crie@treasu

avid.white@pmcoe.govt.nz; Davin Hall [TSY]
<Davin.Hall@treasurygovt.nz .pwc.com; Stephen_0O'Keefe@moh.govt.nz

Hi Ben %\ )
Please find atatcehd a oi t paper, which hopefully addresses the questions you had over the ealrier draft.

Happy to discuss fuﬁhe\

\

O )
Thanks \\,,/
Ferg

Fergus Welsh

Finance and Performance
Ministry of Health
Mobile:s9(2)(a)

Fax: 04 496 2344

http://www.health.govt.nz
mailto:Fergus Welsh@moh.govt.nz
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From: "Ben McBride [TSY]" <ben.mcbride@treasury.govt.nz>
To: "Fergus Welsh@moh.govt.nz" <Fergus Welsh@moh.govt.nz>,
Cc: Daniel Comber <Dan.Comber@pmcoe.govt.nz>, "david.white@pmcoe.govt.nz" <david.white@pmcoe.govt.nz>, "Davin Hall [TSY]"

<Davin.Hall@treasury.govt.nz>, "duncan.p.scott@nz.pwc.com" <duncan.p.scott@nz.pwc.com>
Date: 14/06/2016 04:02 p.m.
Subject: RE: Ministry of Health Head Office Approval

[UNCLASSIFIED]
Thanks for the update Ferg, | assume we have to have it to Minist

Ben McBride
Manager, Health, The Treasury %s/
+64 4917 6184 | s9(2)(a) | ben. mcbrlde@treasm’v ~

From: Fergus Welsh@moh.govt.nz [mailto: Fergus/W%@ oh.govt.
Sent: Tuesday, 14 June 2016 3:44 p.m.

To: Ben McBride [TSY] <ben.mcbride@treasury.govt. nz>

Cc: Daniel Comber <Dan.Comber@pmcoe. g&tﬁu dawd whlte egovt nz; Davin Hall [TSY] <Davin.Hall@treasury.govt.nz>;
duncan.p.scott@nz.pwc.com

Subject: RE: Ministry of Health Head pfﬁc Approval

N
Hi Ben - d/
7
We have been working on ad e feedbac

Thanks
Ferg

Fergus Welsh
Finance and Performanc
Ministry of Health
Mobile: s9(2)(a)

Fergus Welsh ‘
Finance and Perfo
Ministry of Health

Mobile: s9(2)(a)

Fax: 04 496 2344

http://www.health.govt.nz

mailto:Fergus Welsh@moh.govt.nz
sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk st sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skosk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk s sk sk sk sk sk sk st sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skoskeoske sk sk sk sk skosko sk sk sk sk sk sk skoskok

Statement of confidentiality: This e-mail message and any accompanying
attachments may contain information that is IN-CONFIDENCE and subject to
legal privilege.

If you are not the intended recipient, do not read, use, disseminate,

distribute or copy this message or attachments.
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If you have received this message in error, please notify the sender

immediately and delete this message.
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This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by the Ministry of Health's Content
and Virus Filtering Gateway &
N

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE

attachments may contain information that i
legal privilege.

If you are not the intended recipient,
distribute or copy this message or

N i

@?read, use, ssg\rh e,

ts. /j\> =

, please @ he sender
_/

st sfe sk st sfe ske st sfe sk sfe sfe ske st sfe ske st sfe sk st sfe sk sfe sfeoske ke sfeoske ke sheoske ke sk

een scanneg\i fo %es and Content and cleared by the Ministry of Health's Content
§;\7
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MINISTRY OF

HEALTH

MANATU HAUO

Kaitolutohu Kaupapa Rawa - Ranor mbe ﬁ_ /i/7

Security classification: In-Confidence

File number: [generated by R
Action req

Ministry of Health — Head Office Accommodation Ren
Commercial Terms

To: Hon Dr Jonathan Coleman, Minister of Health
Hon Bill English, Minister of Finance N
Copy to: Hon Paula Bennett, Minister of State Services &/ )

Purpose

The purpose of this paper is to report back on the renegotiat@nal commerci
ion iol

Ministry of Health (MoH) Wellington head office accommodat
reement.

f(gr 7 20 r year planning process indicated that the
e fit-out app d

Ministers in March 2014 was no longer the best option for MoH or the Crown. The proposed solution
-0u ets from MoH’s existing cash reserves would have
er priority IT projects for at least two years, and could have

— — 7| Commented [DH[1]: We disagree with this

rieral of the Ministry of Health commissioned a review to establish CETEGIETEELEN € QS ENE WEll] SUgges! ek s
opportunity be used to outline to Ministers the failings

ding the fit-out agreed in 2012 remained the best option for MoH and that occurred within the Ministry in relation to this bid —
t‘fy and assess alternative funding mechanisms. ie, the money was spent despite being committed.

In March 2015, the Directo
whether the mechanism fol
the Crown, and if not, t Eep

¢ The conclusion of the}&v\ié@évas that an alternative funding mechanism, whereby the risks and
rewards of ownership of the fit-out assets would be transferred to the private sector, provided the best
option for MoH and the Crown. Under this alternative funding mechanism, the hard fit-out assets
would be provided as part of the rental agreement with the landlord.

Contacts: | Stephen O’Keefe, Chief Financial Officer, Ministry of Health  [s9(2)(a)

Fergus Welsh, Acting Group Manager Financial Advice and
Control

Page 1 of 9
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MINISTRY OF

HEALTH

MANATU HAUORA

Database number: 8 digit num
« The final commercial terms of the development agreement have now been renegotiated in —
accordance with the alternative funding mechanism, and the proposed approach has been agreed /p/

>N
with the Ministry’s external auditors. \ \) )
N,

NN

« The required changes to both the commercial terms and to the MoH’s financials are suffi
material to require Joint Ministers’ approval.

« |Due to the nature of the transaction and the flows of capital we seek your approval to increa e
forecast Ministry of Health — Capital Expenditure PLA in 2016/17 only, by up to bnillion. This
capital expenditure will be offset by the sale of the assets on completion and has fo irﬁp§t on the
Crown’s debt| < -

r;1mented [DH[2]: This is not reflected at all in the
commendations or the body of the paper. No

%}/\ explanation provided of why this is required.

Minister oj/\Mj\r)is
Healtm\w/Finance

\\és INo

Recommendations

The Ministry recommends that you:

a) Note that authority to agree to the final investment de&iosé
solution was delegated to Joint Ministers (Minister of Financ
Minister of Health) by Cabinet on 13 November 2<(SEC Min (12
21/2 refers) -

b) Note that the Ministry of Health (MoH), supp
Property Management Centre of Expertise
the development agreement for its Welling
accommodation solution ( /‘\

office .
N
_ NSl
c) Note that the changes negotiated ransfer@%}isks and rewa Yes/No Yes/No
ownership of the fit-out to the re-d v@ﬁdﬁ’nd enlarged buildin
ected

bui
situated at 133 Molesworth Street withoutaffecting th
outcomes as agreed by Joint Mir 5 in March 201 e

reference)

Yes / No

o in total property-related Yes / No Yes / No

costs across the 20 ppraisal period, t w g d solution
does not require Lrown funding‘ N 7§\:\\ ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,, _ — — | Commented [DHI[3]: According to table 3, the total
N : ) occupancy cost has increased by 4 with a
e) Note thgt Mo eIT egal adwsor_ vé_\c ed that the Yes/No Yes/No CorTsspondingline seselinloostpen EIEWhenicompared
renegotiated de |Qp[n tagreeme e dead of lease) to the capital funded scenario agreed by Ministers in
reflect the agreements teached between the.parties during the 2014. Ministers need to be clear that this is a more
negotiations and accordingly are.in\order for execution costly solution, but that it mitigates the need for
\\ ~ additional crown capital. There is nothing in the paper
f)  Note that MoH’s external audi e-reviewed the renegotiated Yes/No Yes/No to say how these additional costs will be absorbed by
solution and have confirm t ution is consistent with the the Ministry.

requirements of the Public e Act 1989 and the relevant

accounting standards

e) Note that the changes-renegatiated constitute a material change to the Yes/No Yes/No
final commercial terms-of the.development agreement (including the
dead of lease) ap o\;egy Joint Ministers in March 2014 (paper
reference) ~_

f)  Approve the renegotiated final commercial terms of the development Yes/No Yes/No
agreement (including the deed of lease) negotiated for MoH'’s
Wellington head office accommodation solution

Page 2 of 9

* = withheld under s9(2)(i)
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MANATU HAUORA

g) Delegate to the Director-General of the Ministry of Health the authority Yes / No

to execute the renegotiated final commercial terms of the development
agreement (including the deed of lease) negotiated for MoH'’s
Wellington head office accommodation solution

Chai Chuah
Director-General
Ministry of Health

rion Bill English R
ter of Finanée\it\g\nxjre
fo: v,/

Dr Jonathan Coleman
Minister of Health signature
Date:

D

Page 3 of 9
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Database number: 8 digit num

&9

Ministry of Health — head office accommodation renegotl
commercial terms

HEALTH

MANATU HAUORA

Background

Education and the Crown Law Office. The business case
Management Centre of Expertise (PMCoE), hosted at the*Mini
pursuant to the functional leadership mandate delegated%
the Chief Executive of MSD.

2. The agencies were at various stages of busines:
were merged into the PMCoE led process in J

N procurement
012, This centrally-le

which was approved by Cabinet on 13 Novem

3. As part of the preferred solution MoH was(identified to occupy a : ped and enlarged building
situated at 133 Molesworth St, Wellington-(providing 15,311 ace). This would see MoH
moving its staff located at 133 MoleSworth St to-the Freyberg building for a two-year period while
133 Molesworth was re-developed, ﬂ\e\ eturning to this ite as*we vacating from the current
site occupied at 3 The Terrace

Negotiation and approval s ommercial tmarch 2014)

vorted\by PMCoE, a tenant advocate (specialist
ernal techn%cal\s\e £
and the Crown ofthis ne

uch as legal, architects and engineers.
e No additi nqpmw unding require Wéﬁy costs over the forecast 20 year period
o Very efficiel fo"tpi/nt adopteq/yzjsm per work point down from 15.6 m?) with an overall

gotiation were as follows:
reduction of 3, m? of cur] nt\\f(cg space usage

e Enhanced agency effectj ugh a single building solution

e Good building safety a ness’continuity capability

e Minimal legacy lea

5. Joint Ministers (Ministero ance and Minister of Health) delegated authority to agree to the final
investment decisior for Vellington head office accommodation solution (SEC Min (12 21/2
refers). Joint Minisf%d this authority to approve the negotiated development agreement
(including the deed of in March 2014 (paper reference).

Office fit-out: the need for an alternative funding mechanisms (February 2015)

6. A major component of the head office accommodation solution is the fit-out of the re-developed and
enlarged building situated at 133 Molesworth Street site. The estimated cost of this fit-out is $17.9
million. In the collective head office accommodation business case it was agreed that MoH would
purchase the fit-out assets and fund the resulting capital expenditure from cash reserves on its
balance sheet.

Page 4 of 9
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Database number: 8 digit numbe

solution to fund the $17.9 million capital investment for fit-out assets from existing casl|
would have significantly restricted MoH’s ability to deliver priority IT projects for at lea
and could have placed its working capital at risk.

8. As a consequence of this work, in February-2045;December 2014 MoH submite d\a\request o the
Treasury for a capital injection of $18.0 million to fund the flt out costs_as partoféhe Budget 15
process. -became-apparentthatthe governance-and-guality-contro ,.'-a\m —

. “ \
HRairg-mecnanismstortund o o Re =-.-=1
a-consequence; \\. ,,,,,,,, ,// Commented [DH[4]: This statement is not accurate.
y ! The initiative was considered through the 2015 budget
9. Inresponse, the Director-General commissioned an |nvest|qat|on/in\ toﬁcurred and ew process and rejected.

identify and assess a full range of alternative funding mechani

™~ Commented [DH[5]: As per the comment on page 1,
we would not agree with this characterization of events

N -
\5 / and suggest that you use this opportunity to brief on the

Office fit-out: development of an alternativ
failings identified in the PWC inquiry into the matter.

. . . . . Fundamentally, the Ministry did not front up about the
Optlons identification and appralsal (JUIy 201 5) lack of available funding with the Treasury or Ministers

. and submitted a budget bid to obtain the money without
OI’ Uhqng the fit-out of ém _y h Street: disclosing that Ministers had agreed to proceed on the
aSh reserves and-capitalisg the costs (the basis that it would be funded from cash flows and that
SR

10. MoH identified and explored the following options

a. Fund the expenditure from existing bala
original option).

the money was not available when Ministers signed off
because it had been committed to other projects.

b. Seek a Crown capital injection to fyrrd he

and then ca 'tK\the Jexpendlture

whereby MeH would pUrchase the fit-out assets,
back to the Ministry, with the

sell them to a leasing company who would then lease the

c. Enterinto a sale and leaseback a an j
leasor assuming all ownership. revm ilities for the-assets:

d. Enterinto an agreement leasing company,iWhereby.t
the fit-out assets to Mo i asor assuming
assets.

leasing company would lease
ship responsibilities for the

0 t reement wi landlord, with the lessor assuming all
ibilitl r the asse%&

accommodatio solt\

e. Enterinto a full fi
ownership respo

ed-against the riteria:

Value for money; the option dellvérs eut es that are consistent with the business case at a

materially similar project wi \(& fa)st
e Financial viability: the option i rdable within current baseline expenditure and cash flow

constraints.

e Strategic alignme
priorities.

e Technically wabihfy»?he

requwements

onrdoes not adversely affect the funding of MoH'’s other strategic
tion is compliant with Public Finance Act and accounting standards

e Stakeholder allgnment the option is consistent with the expectations of the Treasury and
PMCoE.

Confirming the preferred option (August 2015)

12. The conclusion of the option assessment was that an alternative funding mechanism for the hard fit-
out assets should be negotiated. Under this option, the risks and rewards of ownership of the hard
fit-out assets would be transferred to the private sector. This was the only option that satisfied all of
the assessment criteria and the option that provided the best outcomes for MoH and the Crown.

Page 5 of 9
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13. The hard-fit elements of the accommodation project are consistent with the approved collecti
office accommodation business case, as is the total budgeted cost of $12.4 million. The mai
components of the hard fit-out are:

e Assets (including partitions, doors, floors, ceilings, floor coverings, joinery, plum
wiring and lighting, IT cabling outlets)

e Professional fees (including designers, engineers, health & safety, insurance.and proj
managers) )

e Consultants and contractors
e Project contingency. B
14. For the rema|n|ng soft fit- out assets (such as furmture IT cabllng and

15. Discussions were held with stakeholders including the landlor

confirmed his support for developing the preferred fundin
development agreement, in August 2015 .

Renegotiation of the development agreeme

16. The final commercial terms of the develop
accordance with the preferred funding mi
negotiation services (Twenty Two) and lege
of the development agreement and the dee }
to ensure that the Crown’s needs wérem%nd 0 assist in

consistency across government gerﬁ
o Ie%%a/tisfactoril ember 2015, and MoH'’s legal
egotiated developme r

e\Q sbeolallse property

support the renegotlatlon

ng greater commonality and

17. The renegotiation process was
ment (including the dead of lease)
reflect the agreements reached between the parties during the‘negotiations and accordingly are in

order for execution.

and acco%'\\g oaches (March 2016)

it New Zea ﬁa rewewed the renegotiated development
e’proposed funding l/aﬂ g approaches that underpin the preferred
dit New Zealand have written to MoH to confirm that they are satisfied that

the preferred funding rnechanism &stbnt with the Public Finance Act and with the relevant
9 %

Auditors’ review of tl

accounting standards.

Implications of the ren iated development agreement

Benefits realisation a/nd ¥o) expected outcomes

19. The expected beneflt&tﬁq}thr outcomes of the Wellington head office accommodation solution
remain consistent wig /detailed in the business case and were reconfirmed in the March 2014
paper to Joint Ministers:-The renegotiated development agreement:

e Will not result in any material changes to these expected benefits or other outcomes of the
Wellington Accommodation project.

e  Will enable MoH to invest a further $12.4m of its available capital funding into priority IT-
related projects, and maintain an appropriate level of working capital for an agency of its size.

Page 6 of 9
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Commercial implications

20. The renegotiated development agreement will result in changes to the commercial terms a
compared with the agreement reached in March 2014. The main change is that the develop
agreement has been amended to include the provision of the hard fit-out assets and {|
fit-out rental. Under this amendment, the additional fit-out rental:

e |s payable over the first ten years of the 15 year development agreement.
e Isto be calculated at * per annum + GST per % (or part tha@ﬁt—out sum

ne a

paid. /
t out rental will Q

"

Differance

21. On the basis that the total hard-fit out sum to be paid is * million, th
be x million + GST per annum. The full additional fit out rental will't
life of the development agreement.

22. The impact of the amendment to the development agreement co
negotiated in March 2014 is as follows:

Table 1: Updated cost benefit analysis of MoH’s renegotia

Appraisal period (15 years) March 2014 December 2015
FY 2016/17 to FY 2030/31 negotiation renegotiation

Area leased (m?)

Total operating expenditure ($
million)’

: \O)
Capital costs ($ million)? \Ki@; ‘ N 6& \“/(18.267) ‘ (100.0%)
Shortfall (-) against future funding w*i i

provision

preciation and capital charge) over the 15 year life of the

antive changes 4o the commercial terms included in the development
o the agreeme gatiated’in March 2014.
Financial implications

\D
24. The total operating expenditur, %a terms) over the 15 years of the re-negotiated solution
(commencing October 2016 ands’at * million. This compares to the March 2012

' Total operating expenditu
renegotiated rental agreert

estimate of $1* millig esult of this increase, the overall funding position sees a
movement from a shortfa million to % million over the 15 year period.

25. As outlined in table 2'below
operating expendit re i
the hard fit-out assets

million).

eincrease in the shortfall % million) is due to the additional
rred as the result of moving from an ownership to lease model for
S million) offset by net savings realised elsewhere in the project (%

Table 2: Funding arrangements for MoH

Page 7 of 9
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March 2014 el

120 2015
negotiation renegotiation

Expense type

Operating ($m) o
- Building rental costs

- Depreciation

- Other operating expenditure

Sub-total

Existing operating provision

Shortfall (-) to be funded from baseline

Capital .
- Main contract and hard fit-out
- soft fit-out & contingency

Total to be funded from cash reserves @\‘@9

illion per anAun i ditional operating

b 2 rating expenditure baselines. The
itk be-through effic'gn\ gs.

27. The renegotiated head office ac dation solution doe require additional Crown funding.

mercial terms.and to the MoH’s financials as set out in this
the change infundi odel, to require Joint Ministers’ approval

roved terms (February 1

28. The required changes to

_ - | Commented [DH[6]: The comparison should be to the
final commercial terms in the 2014 report that Ministers
signed off on rather than the business case. The
reference back to the business case ignore the

’s renegotiated solution, as compared to the November revisionsiin 2014 andldoes not provide a clear

ial terms agreed to by the Minister of Health and Minister of compansonitowhatibinistersiprevioustyjagreed:

29. The finalised cost-benefit anal
2012 business-caseFinal ¢om

Finance, is as follows:

Page 8 of 9
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Table 3: Cost benefit analysis of MoH’s negotiated solution

De D
App neriod (20
0 D

| 0 |
Area leased (m?) 44641415311 15,311
Total occupancy ($ million) 5
Capital costs ($ million) 23.0024 | 5.74
Whole of life costs (real terms) ($ million) s
Net Present Value (NPV @6.5%) (S million)

The whole of life costs in real terms (being the total net cash P
period adjusted for inflation) have increased by '« -
November2012-business-caseapproved in 2014 (equiva
This increase is the result of moving from an ownership
described above.

The net present value (being the whole of life co:

annum), has decreased by million compa ven
caseFebruary 2014. This decrease reflects th of gash payments ove

period with & million of capital spending
the renegotiated solution.

being avoided under

ars 2015/16 a d 1

Table 4: Other KPlIs relating to the rII egotia fed solution

December
Other KPIs (20 year CBA period) 2015 Difference
renegotiation

v

Average total property
per annum)

Average tota @ert osts ($ per m?
per annum)

Total capital cost ($per m?)

Average total property co E are prolected to increase by under—over * and ~_and average

dto

ncrease by «

Page 9 of 9
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From: Davin Hall [TSY]

Sent: Friday, 24 June 2016 3:48 p.m.

To: ‘Fergus_Welsh@moh.govt.nz'

Cc: Ben McBride [TSY]; Stephen_O'Keefe@mo nz; duncan.p. @z.pwc.com
7

Subject: RE: 133 Molesworth Street paper -
: \\J )

[IN-CONFIDENCE]
@tﬁe WC revie w""rk,o tlined in the paper. There
e useful (Q .

\ ‘
Also, just FYI we've been OIA’d for anything related to hé\/\p ty co g&\ project since March. Will send over

Hi Ferg. Thanks for the feedback. We were hoping to see mo
was never a formal report to Ministers on the outcome an

the documents for comment once I've had a chance t émails toge

Have a good weekend. Regards, Davin

From: Fergus_Welsh@moh.govt.nz [mail {e/r\gus Welsh @ z]

Sent: Friday, 24 June 2016 10:49 a.m.
To: Davin Hall [TSY] <Davin.Hall@treasu
Cc: Ben McBride [TSY] <ben.mcbride@
Subject: 133 Molesworth Street pap(eg)
N

Hi Davin

r&ese and will amend the paper accordingly

Thanks for your com " ts. are going th .
You made a comment about the last éo&%or to the recommendations regarding the nature of the transaction and

the flows of ca |$\a d the need to'increase the forecast Ministry of Health — Capital Expenditure PLA in 2016/17

only. This capital'expenditure vyH’r be offset by the sale of the assets on completion and has no impact on the Crown’s
debt, however | initially thd{@g\ht\th the arrangement will require the Ministry to increase its capital PLA from
2016/17 (currently totals $1 n), given that while the net cash impact of the transaction for the Ministry
expenditure will be zero, because capital expenditure will be incurred by the Ministry to develop the asset ahead of the
sale (recorded as WIP),there’wolild be cashflow changes to the accommodation funding arrangement, and | thought that
this leg of the transaction
However having I c&éd\qv r the advice and agreement to the MoH approach from Audit and Treasury and reflected in
the letter from Sally-Britnell, | understand this is not required given the nature of the transaction, so this should paragraph
should have been removed. | removed it from the body of the report but failed to remove it from the front before | sent it
out.

Regarding your comment on the key points - bullet point 3 and para 7 and 8 and how it is characterised. We will look at
the wording and amend it as necessary. Are you expecting to have more of the context outlined in the PWC report in this
report?

Thanks
Ferg

Fergus Welsh
Finance and Performance
Ministry of Health
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From: Davin Hall [TSY]

Sent: Friday, 8 July 2016 10:35 a.m.

To Fergus_Welsh@moh.govt.nz

Cc: Ben McBride [TSY]; Stephen_O'Keefe@mo &
Subject: RE: Revised MoH_133 Molesworth_Joint M aper_| ngT draftv05

Hi Ferg,

Regards,
Davin

From: Fergus_Welsh@moh.govt.nz [mailto: F\e&\ﬁelsh@ cﬂn1 S
Sent: Thursday, 7 July 2016 9:59 a.m. &/ % %
To: Davin Hall [TSY] <Davin.Hall@tredsury:govt. / R

Cc: Ben McBride [TSY] <ben. mcbrifdé\ 3 . . \\§tepﬁen O'Keefe@moh.govt.nz
istérs paper_May16_draftv05

Hi Davin %
Chai will sign this out i hours. However he-did want to add one sentence and wanted me to get Treasury's okay with it.

While we have a pata of the funding and accounting approaches, Chai has asked for one addition to be

phoin'the Audit
made to the Pa%@ .& ¢ference to %t@n with the Treasury, given it is now not a joint MoH/Treasury paper as initially

intended, and y 11 be’putting u/p"se dvice to the MoF.
| think just an additional s \eqs required, but are you comfortable with something like:
Auditors’ and Treas w of the funding and accounting approaches (March 2016)

MoH'’s external aq/ é\ dit New Zealand) have reviewed the renegotiated development agreement and the proposed
funding and acco approaches that underpm the preferred funding mechanism. Audit New Zealand have written to

MoH to confirm that he? are satisfied that the preferred funding mechanism is consistent with the Public Finance Act and
with the relevant accounting standards.

We have discussed this paper and recommendations on the preferred funding mechanism and accounting treatment with
the Treasury and they agree with the proposed approach.

Could you please confirm you are comfortable with this addition, or provide some alternative wording?

Thanks
Ferg

Fergus Welsh
Finance and Performance
Ministry of Health
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From: "Davin Hall [TSY]" <Davin.Hall@treasury.govt.nz> ™~ _/
To: "Fergus Welsh@moh.govt.nz" <Fergqus Welsh@moh.govt.nz>, w -

. i treas! ry.a/c?v{np

Cc: "Stephen_O'Keefe@moh.govt.nz" <Stephen_O'Keefe@moh.govt.nz>, "Ben McBride' [T ben.mcbrid
Date: 01/07/2016 09:23 a.m.
Subject: RE: Revised MoH_ 133 Molesworth_Joint Ministers paper_May16_draft g; )

[IN-CONFIDENCE]

Hi Ferg,

Ministers.
Thanks, ‘ ~ )
Davin \\\\d/
N
From: Fergus WeIsh@moh&(ﬁ aiIto:FerquVe \@moh.govt.nz]

Sent: Friday, 1 July 2016 9:06 a.m’

To: Davin Hall [TSY] <Davin. reasurv.géﬁnp
Cc: Stephen_O'Keef; Rgg(t.nz; Be ride [TSY] <ben.mcbride@treasury.govt.nz>
Subject: Revised i oleswor yint inisters paper_May16_draftv05
—y —
Hi Davin ('

()
—/
Thank you for your feedb. %earlier draft.

We have made a nu nges and additions to address your comments and observations. In addition, we have
slightly revised th(e{D er 2015 numbers as we have firmer data on some aspects, and thought it makse sesnesre to
get the most up tg c’@% umbers reflected in the paper.

)

Changes made toa%dr?ss the points raised by you (in blue) are as follows:

e "We disagree with this characterization of event and would suggest that this opportunity be used to outline to
Ministers the failings that occurred within the Ministry in relation to this bid — i.e., the money was spent despite
being committed."

| have amended the wording in the key points section and under paragraphs 7 - 9 - it is consistent with the observations
from the PWC report (which is public) as to the reasons for the situation.

¢ "We were hoping to see more of the PWC review work outlined in the paper. There was never a formal report to
Ministers on the outcome and it would be useful to close the loop."
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Refer a new section under paragraphs 10 - 14. We have tried to summarise succinctly as possible the actions taken.

e The comparison should be to the final commercial terms in the 2014 report that Ministers signed off on rather
than the business case. The reference back to the business case ignore the revisions in 2014 and does not
provide a clear comparison to what Ministers previously agreed.

We have updated the tables to take the 2014 decisions, and also at the sa sured théﬂtﬁqg numbers reflect
the most up to date numbers. \N))

N4
° % /
e Recdandtable4 - According to table 3, the total occu "hgy cost has increased by @07 with a corresponding
i | by Ministers in 2014. Ministers
r additional crown capital.

‘* \% )
%/
e changes you wanted made in the rec
use for the 2014 comparison excludes

{'from; should reflect the total property costs for
.SThe total property costs have only increased
you noted in your prosed change. If MOH had
the total property cost. For the 2014 report it had

urres depreciationas p
) 8@ 14 options which won't have had an impact as both were looking at capital
as dpreciatio,ﬁ;v@k n't have a significant impact in the comparison, but to do

does not compare like with like. The CBA number your
depreciation (as a non-cash item), but table 4, whic
each item, which thereof should include depreciatio )

over the 20 year period bys9@@ compared to the-2014 option,
gone with the 2014 option it would have i
excluded depreciation for both the 201

options so excluding non-cash items suc
so with this option isn't comparing/lik9
(C

N,

itional costs will be absorbed by the Ministry

.

e There is nothing in th ;é@;éay how the
\
We have added some additional wording in parag

nges or a dditional wording you might suggest with you further.

Thanks

{3 S
Ferg %\ S - %\; %

)
%\/
Fergus Welsh Q

Finance and Perform
Ministry of Health

Mobile:s9(2)(@)
=

) )
Fax: 04 496 2344 \;/

http://www.health.govt.nz
mailto:Fergus Welsh@moh.govt.nz
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This e-mail message has been scanned for Viruses and Content and cleared by the Ministry of Health's Content
and Virus Filtering Gateway

CONFIDENTIALITY NOTICE &

The information in this email is confidential to the Treasury, intended only for th res s), and ma a‘t§9 Be}egally privileged. If you are
not an intended addressee:
a. pIease |mmed|ate|y delete this emall and notlfy the Treasury by return e all or tele Hone (64 4
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IN-CONFIDENCE

Reference:  T2016/1450 DH-1
Date: 8 August 2016

To: Minister of Finance (Hon Bill English)

Deadline: None

(if any)

The Ministry of Health (the “Ministry* har \\\hto igh a report (Aide
ice A dation Renegotiated Commercial

Terms ref: 20161057) seeking Joi ,ig‘*isters agreeme
exet

General of Health the authori y~\t§ ute the 'r
development agreement f tﬁq/ inistry’s he: d-office

/ accommodation. This aide
memoire reflects a Tre ective g{niQ angements, with input from the

)
Government Property Gro PG). \\/‘
=0 o
At the core of the((e@egé)ﬁéted terms.i ision for the hard fit out elements of the

"thelandlord, rather than the initially anticipated
7 The requirement for the Ministry to consider
different af { om the discovery during Budget 15 that insufficient cash
: istry to fund the fit out after the original business
0‘*@/416 refers). The outcome of the investigation into this
iture is outlined in the report (see below).

provided via injection, but results in as2@0 higher whole of life cost s9@® in
real term 0 year period. The Ministry will not accrue the associated
depreciati nding for the fit out to manage potential future liabilities, but in practical
termsﬁfﬁjé\?qt ome is not a change from the current situation. Increased costs of
s9(2)() r year over current accommodation related expenditure will need to be
absorbed by the Ministry in its departmental baseline.

Audit New Zealand have reviewed the renegotiated proposal and have confirmed that

they are satisfied the funding mechanism is consistent with the Public Finance Act and
relevant accounting standards.

Treasury:3566154v1 IN-CONFIDENCE 1
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IN-CONFIDENCE

Government Property Group (GPG)

From the perspective of the GPG, the Ministry have found themselves in a less than
ideal situation in that the options available were somewhat limited by the fact that the
original development agreement had already been executed. GPG recognises that no
transaction is the same and each proposal from a commercial perspective should.be
considered on its own merits, however its generally accepte a leasing s
the flrst msta e
avallabllltxx

a higher cost profile than that associated with ownership,
GPG’s preference is for the Crown to self-fund (subject

V
GPG acknowledge the efforts that have been undertake all ass mateY%gartles to

resolve this fit out funding issue, and have incor %éted the lessons le rom this
particular transaction into its wider project fundi

Given the circumstances, the Treasury a <<
N )

to have achieved an acceptable result

Ministry of Health Financial Ma

The PriceWaterhouseCoope s |e\f/of the Minisi
arose from the 2015 Bud e<§@éra capital njécho o fund the fit out, has trlggered

changes to the capital nt proce/s eg

e ope% del including an elevated role for the
on.

—

% ealth, 04 917 6195
Ben c Bride, Man an ealth, Health, 04 917 6184

\@Q

Treasury:3566154v1 IN-CONFIDENCE 2
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